Commission Review
Log of Permanent Rule Filings
August 23, 2021 through September 20, 2021

* Approval Recommended, ** Objection Recommended, *** Other

INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules Subchapter 05B concern the N.C. State Fire Commission including general provisions
(.0100); master planning (.0200); certification of fire service personnel (.0300); fire incident reporting
(.0400); and central information office (.0500).

Minimum Professional Qualifications 11 NCAC 05B .0301
Readopt without Changes**

The rules in Subchapter 5D concern pyrotechnics.

Report of Theft or Loss of Pyrotechnics 11 NCAC 05D .0113
Readopt without Changes*
Report of Injury or Property Damage 11 NCAC 05D .0114
Readopt without Changes*
Inspections 11 NCAC 05D .0115

Readopt without Changes*

ALARM SYSTEMS LICENSING BOARD

The rules in Chapter 17 are from the N.C. Alarm Systems Licensing Board and cover the organization
and general provisions (.0100); provisions for licensees (.0200); provisions for registrants (.0300); the
recovery fund (.0400); and continuing education for licensees (.0500).

Application for License 14B NCAC 17 .0201
Amend*

COASTAL RESOURCES COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 7 pertain to coastal management and are promulgated by the Division of Coastal
Management or the Coastal Resources Commission.

The rules in Subchapter 7K set out activities in areas of environmental concern (AECs) which do not
require a Coastal Area Management Act (CAMA) permit. These include activities that are not
considered development (.0100); exempt minor maintenance and improvement (.0200); and exempt
federal agency activities (.0400).

Statutory Exceptions from the Definition of Development 15A NCAC 07K .0101
Readopt without Changes*
Maintenance and Repair 15A NCAC 07K .0103
Readopt without Changes*
Exemption: Projects Requiring Dredge: Fill: State Easement 15A NCAC 07K .0202
Readopt without Changes*
Exemptions for Projects Requiring Air Quality Permit 15A NCAC 07K .0204
Readopt without Changes™
Exemptions for Projects Requiring the NPDES 15A NCAC 07K .0205

Readopt without Changes*



Small Ditches Exempted
Readopt without Changes*

Exemption/Accessory Uses/Maintenance Repair/Replacement
Readopt without Changes*

Nomination Categories Excluded: Minor Permit Exemption
Readopt without Changes*

Jockey's Ridge AEC

Readopt without Changes*

Installation and Maintenance of Sand Fencing

Readopt without Changes*

Maintenance of Federal Navigation Channels

Readopt without Changes*

Federal Agency Activities Exempted
Readopt without Changes*

TRANSPORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLES, DIVISION OF
The rules in Subchapter 03A concern general administration.

General Information
Adopt*

The rules in Chapter 3 concern the Division of Motor Vehicles.

15A

15A

15A

15A

15A

15A

15A

19A

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

07K

07K

07K

07K

07K

07K

07K

03A

.0206

.0209

.0210

.0211

.0212

.0401

.0402

.0105

The rules in Subchapter 3B concern the driver license section of the Division of Motor Vehicles including
general information (.0100); driver's license issuance (.0200); medical evaluation (.0300); records
(.0400); classified drivers' license (.0600); commercial drivers' license (.0700); and gross vehicle weight

rating (GVWR) (.0800).

Forms

Readopt/Repeal*

Driver's License Examination and Online Renewal
Readopt without Changes*

Acute or Chronic llinesses

Readopt without Changes*

Driving Records
Readopt without Changes*

Definitions

Readopt without Changes*

Requirements for Third Party Testers
Readopt without Changes*

Requirements for Third Party Examiners
Readopt without Changes*

Certificates

Readopt without Changes*

Application for Third Party Tester Certification
Readopt without Changes*

Application for Third Party Examiner Certification
Readopt without Changes*

On-Site Inspections and Audits
Readopt without Changes*

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

19A

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

NCAC

03B

03B

03B

03B

03B

03B

03B

03B

03B

03B

03B

.0103

.0201

.0301

.0403

.0702

.0703

.0704

.0705

.0706

.0707

.0709



Evaluation of Applicants by the Division
Readopt without Changes*

Definition

Readopt without Changes*

DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

19A NCAC 03B .0711

19A NCAC 03B .0801

The rules in Subchapter 160 concern nitrous-oxide-oxygen conscious sedation including definitions

(.0300); and qualification to perform functions (.0400).

Educational Requirements
Amend*

PHARMACY, BOARD OF

21

NCAC 160 .0402

The rules in Chapter 46 cover organization of the board (.1200); general definitions (.1300); hospitals
and other health facilities (.1400); admission requirements and examinations (.1500); licenses and
permits (.1600); drugs dispensed by nurse and physician assistants (.1700); prescriptions (.1800);
forms (.1900); administrative provisions (.2000); elections (.2100); continuing education (.2200);
prescription information and records (.2300); dispensing in health departments (.2400); miscellaneous
provisions (.2500); devices (.2600); nuclear pharmacy (.2700); compounding (.2800); product selection
(.2900); disposal of unwanted drugs (.3000); clinical pharmacist practitioner (.3100); impaired
pharmacist peer review program (.3200); and registry of pharmacist technicians (.3300).

Definitions

Amend*

Limited Service Permits

Adopt*

Drugs to be Dispensed

Amend*

Retrospective Review and Consultation
Amend*

Responsibilities of Pharmacist-Manager
Amend*

21

21

21

21

21

NCAC 46

NCAC 46

NCAC 46

NCAC 46

NCAC 46

A317

1616

1703

1706

.2502



