Commission Review Log of Permanent Rule Filings August 23, 2021 through September 20, 2021

* Approval Recommended, ** Objection Recommended, *** Other

INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

The rules Subchapter 05B concern the N.C. State Fire Commission including general provisions (.0100); master planning (.0200); certification of fire service personnel (.0300); fire incident reporting (.0400); and central information office (.0500).

<u>Minimum Professional Qualifications</u> Readopt without Changes**	11	NCAC 05B .0301
The rules in Subchapter 5D concern pyrotechnics.		
Report of Theft or Loss of Pyrotechnics Readopt without Changes*	11	NCAC 05D .0113
<u>Report of Injury or Property Damage</u> Readopt without Changes*	11	NCAC 05D .0114
<u>Inspections</u> Readopt without Changes*	11	NCAC 05D .0115

ALARM SYSTEMS LICENSING BOARD

The rules in Chapter 17 are from the N.C. Alarm Systems Licensing Board and cover the organization and general provisions (.0100); provisions for licensees (.0200); provisions for registrants (.0300); the recovery fund (.0400); and continuing education for licensees (.0500).

Application for License Amend* 14B NCAC 17 .0201

COASTAL RESOURCES COMMISSION

The rules in Chapter 7 pertain to coastal management and are promulgated by the Division of Coastal Management or the Coastal Resources Commission.

The rules in Subchapter 7K set out activities in areas of environmental concern (AECs) which do not require a Coastal Area Management Act (CAMA) permit. These include activities that are not considered development (.0100); exempt minor maintenance and improvement (.0200); and exempt federal agency activities (.0400).

<u>Statutory Exceptions from the Definition of Development</u> Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0101
<u>Maintenance and Repair</u> Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0103
Exemption: Projects Requiring Dredge: Fill: State Easement Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0202
Exemptions for Projects Requiring Air Quality Permit Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0204
Exemptions for Projects Requiring the NPDES Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0205

<u>Small Ditches Exempted</u> Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0206
Exemption/Accessory Uses/Maintenance Repair/Replacement Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0209
Nomination Categories Excluded: Minor Permit Exemption Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0210
Jockey's Ridge AEC Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0211
Installation and Maintenance of Sand Fencing Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0212
<u>Maintenance of Federal Navigation Channels</u> Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0401
Federal Agency Activities Exempted Readopt without Changes*	15A NCAC 07K .0402

TRANSPORTATION - MOTOR VEHICLES, DIVISION OF

The rules in Subchapter 03A concern general administration.

General Information	19A NCAC 03A .0105
Adopt*	

The rules in Chapter 3 concern the Division of Motor Vehicles.

The rules in Subchapter 3B concern the driver license section of the Division of Motor Vehicles including general information (.0100); driver's license issuance (.0200); medical evaluation (.0300); records (.0400); classified drivers' license (.0600); commercial drivers' license (.0700); and gross vehicle weight rating (GVWR) (.0800).

<u>Forms</u> Readopt/Repeal*	19A NCAC 03B .0103
Driver's License Examination and Online Renewal Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0201
<u>Acute or Chronic Illnesses</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0301
<u>Driving Records</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0403
<u>Definitions</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0702
<u>Requirements for Third Party Testers</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0703
<u>Requirements for Third Party Examiners</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0704
<u>Certificates</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0705
Application for Third Party Tester Certification Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0706
Application for Third Party Examiner Certification Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0707
<u>On-Site Inspections and Audits</u> Readopt without Changes*	19A NCAC 03B .0709

<u>Evaluation of Applicants by the Division</u> Readopt without Changes* <u>Definition</u> Readopt without Changes*

DENTAL EXAMINERS, BOARD OF

The rules in Subchapter 16O concern nitrous-oxide-oxygen conscious sedation including definitions (.0300); and qualification to perform functions (.0400).

Educational Requirements Amend*

PHARMACY, BOARD OF

The rules in Chapter 46 cover organization of the board (.1200); general definitions (.1300); hospitals and other health facilities (.1400); admission requirements and examinations (.1500); licenses and permits (.1600); drugs dispensed by nurse and physician assistants (.1700); prescriptions (.1800); forms (.1900); administrative provisions (.2000); elections (.2100); continuing education (.2200); prescription information and records (.2300); dispensing in health departments (.2400); miscellaneous provisions (.2500); devices (.2600); nuclear pharmacy (.2700); compounding (.2800); product selection (.2900); disposal of unwanted drugs (.3000); clinical pharmacist practitioner (.3100); impaired pharmacist peer review program (.3200); and registry of pharmacist technicians (.3300).

<u>Definitions</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 46	.1317
Limited Service Permits Adopt*	21	NCAC 46	.1616
<u>Drugs to be Dispensed</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 46	.1703
Retrospective Review and Consultation Amend*	21	NCAC 46	.1706
<u>Responsibilities of Pharmacist-Manager</u> Amend*	21	NCAC 46	.2502

19A NCAC 03B .0711

19A NCAC 03B .0801

21 NCAC 160 .0402